

Council Regulation (EC) No 2173/2005 of 20 December 2005 on the establishment of a FLEGT licensing scheme for imports of timber into the European Community

CHAPTER I

SUBJECT MATTER AND DEFINITIONS

- Article 1 (1) This Regulation establishes a Community set of rules for...
Article 2 For the purposes of this Regulation the following definitions shall...

CHAPTER II

FLEGT LICENSING SCHEME

- Article 3 (1) The FLEGT licensing scheme shall apply only to imports...
Article 4 (1) Imports into the Community of timber products exported from...
Article 5 (1) A FLEGT licence covering each shipment shall be available...
Article 6 (1) If competent authorities establish that the requirement laid down...
Article 7 (1) Member States shall designate the competent authorities responsible for...
Article 8 (1) Member States shall make available to the public and to...

CHAPTER III

GENERAL PROVISIONS

- Article 9 By December 2021 and every five years thereafter, the Commission shall, on...
Article 10 (1) The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts...
Article 11 (1) The Commission shall be assisted by the Forest Law...
Article 11a Exercise of the delegation
Article 12 This Regulation shall enter into force on the day of...
Signature

ANNEX I

PARTNER COUNTRIES AND THEIR DESIGNATED LICENSING AUTHORITIES

According to Article 4(4) of the VPA, a Licence Information...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EC) No 2173/2005. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

ANNEX II

ANNEX III

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EC) No 2173/2005. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ L 184, 17.7.1999, p. 23.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EC) No 2173/2005. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Annex 1 inserted by [S.I. 2021/2 reg. 3\(4\)](#)
- Annex 1 omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(10\)](#)
- Art. 1(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 1(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 1(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1025, reg. 4(2)(a)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1315 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2021/2 reg. 3\(2\)](#)
- Art. 1(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(4\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(4)(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1315, regs. 1(2), 2(3)(c))
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1025, reg. 4(4)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1315 reg. 2\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 3\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 3\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(5)(a)(i) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1315, regs. 1(2), 2(3)(d))
- Art. 5(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1025, reg. 4(5)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1315 reg. 2\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(5\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(5\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(5\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 5(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 5(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 5(6) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(5\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 5(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(5\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 5(8) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(5\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 5(9) substituted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 3\(3\)](#)
- Art. 6 omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(6\)](#)
- Art. 7 omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(6\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(7)(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1315, regs. 1(2), 2(3)(e)(i))
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(7)(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1315, regs. 1(2), 2(3)(e)(i))
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1025, reg. 4(7)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1315 reg. 2\(3\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1025, art. 4(7)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1315 reg. 2\(3\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 9 omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(8\)](#)
- Art. 10(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 3\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 3\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)

- Art. 10(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 3\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 3\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 3\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 11 omitted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 3\(5\)](#)
- Art. 11a substituted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 3\(6\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(9\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(3)(a)(ii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1315, regs. 1\(2\), 2\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#))
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025, reg. 4\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1315 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2021/2 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2021/2 reg. 3\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 2(8) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 2(9) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(3\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(3\)\(f\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(3)(f)(i) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1315, regs. 1\(2\), 2\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#))
- Art. 2(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025, reg. 4\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1315 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(11) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(3\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 2(11) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2018/1025, reg. 4\(3\)\(g\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1315 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 2(13) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(3\)\(h\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(3)(h) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1315, regs. 1\(2\), 2\(3\)\(b\)\(iv\)](#))
- Art. 2(13) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025, reg. 4\(3\)\(h\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1315 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 2(15)(16) inserted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(3\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(15) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2018/1025, reg. 4\(3\)\(i\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1315 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 8(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(7\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(7)(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1315, regs. 1\(2\), 2\(3\)\(e\)\(i\)](#))
- Art. 8(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 4\(7\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(7)(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1315, regs. 1\(2\), 2\(3\)\(e\)\(i\)](#))